FHS Student Council Code of Conduct

Because serving as an FHS Student Council member is a privilege granted by the students, faculty, and administration of the Faith School, you need to set an exemplary model for all students, kindergarten through 12th grade. By being a member of this council, that is a member of the SDSCA and affiliated with the SDHSAA we must set a standard that is high. These standards are in effect throughout your term of office in or out of the school building.

Part I:

- 1. Members will not use, possess, transfer or disperse any tobacco products, alcoholic beverages, or controlled substances.
- 2. Members will not confiscate, destroy or vandalize private or public property. This will include but not be limited to theft, shoplifting, breaking and entering, or vandalism.
- 3. Members are expected to avoid situations/gatherings where illegal substances (alcohol/tobacco/drugs) are available to underage youth. Members need to take positive action to avoid situations where illegal substances are present. A plan should include information about the situation/gathering prior to attending and take action immediately to leave the situation/gathering if illegal substances are present.
- 4. Members will not display any behavior that is detrimental to the welfare of SDSCA's image (such as obscene behavior).
- 5. Members will uphold the highest level of personal and academic integrity.

Part II:

- 1. If a member violates the above regulation, he/she must immediately contact the FHS advisor and/or administration. Following the report of a violation, the FHS Student Council executive board shall review and act upon the violation. Violation of the above regulations may result in any of the following disciplinary actions:
 - a. Impeachment and dismissal from their elected position.
 - b. Exclusion from future participation in Student Council.
- 2. At any time during the member's term in council, if the member receives a suspension from school he/she must immediately contact the advisor. The member will consult with the school's administration and report their findings to the Council to take appropriate action. An member's suspension from school may result in the following disciplinary actions:
 - a. Impeachment and dismissal from their elected position.
 - b. Exclusion from future participation in Student Council.

This code of conduct will be signed by the FHS Student Council member, his/her parent or quardian, and the Student Council advisor.

| Student Council Position: | |
|----------------------------|------|
| Member Signature: | |
| Parent/Guardian Signature: | Date |
| Advisor Signature: | Date |
| | Date |

^{*}Adapted from the SDSCA Officer Conduct Code with permission